
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 March 2020 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Executive if later) 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Personnel Committee 

Councillors - Ollerhead (Chair), Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Leech, Leese, N Murphy, 
S Murphy, Rahman, Richards, Sheikh and Stogia 

Public Document Pack



Personnel Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 19 
December 2019. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 - to follow 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is to 
follow. 
 

 

6.   Family Friendly Framework - to follow 
The report of the Director of HR/OD is to follow. 
 

 

7.   Parental Bereavement Leave Regulations 2020 - to follow 
The report of the Director of HR/OD is to follow. 
 

 

8.   Children’s Services Leadership Arrangements and Market 
Supplements - to follow 
The report of the Chief Executive is to follow. 
 

 

9.   Market Rates Supplement Payment (Highways Development 
Specialist) - to follow 
The report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) is to follow. 
 

 

10.   Growth and Development Directorate Management Team - to 
follow 
The report of the Chief Executive is to follow. 
 
 

 



Personnel Committee 

 

 

11.   HR and OD Service, Corporate Services Directorate - to 
follow 
The report of the Chief Executive is to follow. 
 

 



Personnel Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Personnel Committee is made up of the Leader of the Council, the other nine 
Members of the Executive, the Assistant Executive Member (Finance and Human 
Resources), and the Leader of the Opposition.  
 
Amongst its responsibilities, the Personnel Committee considers department staffing 
and organisational reviews; determines collective and corporate terms and conditions 
of staff and ‘market rate’ supplements. The Committee also determines the 
assignment and re-grading of certain posts and policies relating to local government 
pensions. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Donna Barnes 
 Tel: 0161 234 3037 
 Email: d.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 3 March 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 19 December 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ollerhead (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Leech, N Murphy, S Murphy, Rahman, Richards 
and Sheikh 
 
Apologies: Councillor Stogia 
 
 
PE/19/29 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 5 December 2019. 
 
 
PE/19/30 Adoption of Greater Manchester Continuous Service Protocol  
 
The purpose of the Greater Manchester Continuity of Service Protocol was to provide 
a mechanism for recognition of service where an individual employed within local 
government or for the NHS in Greater Manchester moves employment between 
those sectors on a voluntary basis. 
 
In May 2018 the Committee had considered the adoption of the Protocol by the 
Council (Minute PE/18/13). At that time the Committee had agreed to recommend 
that Council adopts the GM Continuity of Service Protocol on a discretionary basis 
and had delegated authority to exercise that discretion to the Director of HROD in 
conjunction with the relevant Strategic Director. The Committee had also delegated 
authority to the City Treasurer in consultation with the Executive Member for Finance 
and Human Resources to determine discretionary payments under the Protocol. 
 
A report submitted by the Chief Executi
[...]
n be taken either in one block of two weeks, or as two 
separate blocks of one week each. 

7.4.5 Leave can be taken within a period of 56 weeks from the child’s death. No 

Page 18

Item 7



notice will be required for leave taken within two weeks after the date of the 
death. If leave is taken after this initial period, at least one week’s notice 
should normally be given. 

5.0 Implementation 
 
5.1 The revised policy and provisions will be implemented in line with the 

regulations coming into force on 06 April 2020. The Shared Service Centre are 
aware of the revised provisions and are able to process any requests from the 
implementation date as these would fall under Special Leave and be 
processed as such.  

 
6.0 Key Policies and Considerations 
 

(a) Equal Opportunities 
 

(b) Risk Management 
 

(c) Legal Considerations 
 

None 
 
7.0 Trade Union Comments 
 

To follow 
 
8.0 Comments of the Director of HROD  
 
 No additional comments. 

 
 

Page 19

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee – 11 March 2020 
 
Subject: Children’s Services Leadership Arrangements 
 
Report of:  The Chief Executive 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report sets out a proposal to retain the Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
and regrade the post of Head of Locality in the Directorate for Children’s and 
Education. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Recommend to Council that a market rate retention supplement of £10k be 

made to the Deputy Strategic Director of Children’s Services to ensure the 
retention of the current post holder in light of local market forces. This has the 
effect of increasing the salary to £115,940. 

 
2. To approve the regrade of three Head of Locality posts from SS1 (£60,857 - 

£65,865) to SS2 (£68,526 - £74,175). 
 

 
Wards affected:  
 
All  
 
Financial implications for the revenue and capital budgets:  
 
The financial re
[...]
afe (Healthy, cared for people), enabling clean, safe and 
vibrant neighbourhoods through promoting the welfare of young people 
(Neighbourhoods) and reducing demand through reform and enabling our 

Page 25

Item 8



workforce to be the best they can be (Well-managed Council), and also plays 
a leading role in ensuring our young people are equipped with the skills they 
need to benefit from the growth of the city (Growth that benefits everyone). 

 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The recommendations set out within this report provides Children’s and 

Education Services with leadership arrangements needed to deliver the 
Directorate’s strategic priorities set out within the Children and Young People 
Plan and the Council’s priorities as set out within the Our Corporate Plan. 

 
5. Comments from Trade Unions 
 
5.1 These are to follow. 
 
6. Comments from the Director of HROD 
 
6.1 These are significant leadership posts in a critical area of the Council. The 

roles have developed over the last year in line with the directorate 
requirements.  
 

6.2 The posts have been subject to evaluation through the Council’s Job 
Evaluation process, resulting in the proposed regrade as outlined.  

 

Page 26

Item 8



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee - 11 March 2020  
 
Subject: Market Rate Supplement Payment (Highways Development 

Specialist) 
 
Report of:  Fiona Worrall, Strategic Director - Neighbourhoods 
 

 
Summary 
 
To request approval from the Personnel Committee to apply a 10% market 
supplement rate to the role of Highways Development Specialist (currently evaluated 
at Grade SS1 £60,857 to £65,865) with the flexibility to increase the uplift to 15%. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Personnel Committee is requested to agree to apply a market rate recruitment 
supplement to the post of Highways Development Specialist with immediate effect.  
This has the effect of raising the annual salary to £72,451(10%) or up to £75,744 
(15%). 
 
[...]
0 
Based in York (Global Contractor within the Rail Industry) 

Page 34

Item 9



 
The role is comparable based on the level of project management involved 
over multiple large scale projects. Extensive experience is necessary in 
project planning/scheduling, including resource and cost-loading/forecasting. 
Involvement in recruitment/training strategy. The post holder would need to be 
educated to at least A Level standard.  

 
4 Head of Strategic Planning and Research 
 £70,000 - £75,000 
 TfGM, Manchester 
 
5 Independent benchmarking Tool 
 

A search was undertaken using an independent benchmarking tool. The most 
appropriate category to the MCC role where data was available related to 
Management/ Engineering. The average salary figures for comparable roles at 
this level was remunerated between £64,000 and £77,000. The data is based 
solely on private sector companies.  

 

Page 35

Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee - 11 March 2020 
 
Subject: Growth and Development Directorate Management Team 
 
Report of: Chief Executive 
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
To seek approval of the Personnel Committee for proposals for strengthening the 
senior management capacity within the Growth and Development Directorate to 
deliver the Council's plans.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
Personnel Committee is requested to: 
 
1 Approve the redesignation of the post of Head of Work and Skills as Director of 

Inclusive Economy and recommend that Council approves a regrade from SS3 
(£78,715 - £87,217) to SS4 (£95,953 - £105,940)  
 

2 Approve the redesignation of the post of Head of City Centre Growth and 
Regeneration as Director of City Centre Growth and Infrastructure and 
recommend that Council approves the grade as SS4 (£95,953 - £105,940).  

 
3  Note that line management of the post of Head of Local Planning and 

Infrastructure will transfer to proposed Director of City Centre G
[...]
ging context and pace.  

 
5. Comments from the Director of HROD 

 
5.1 As set out in the context of this report, the challenges and opportunities facing 

the city now and going forwards, require a robust organisational platform to be 
put in place in support of the appointment of new Strategic Director. 

 
5.2 These are designated as regrades as the current post holders have been 

carrying out the identified additional work. The Council's senior manager job 
evaluation process has been applied in reviewing the proposed roles and 
grades. Appropriate policies have been considered in developing these 
proposals and the posts align to the Council’s senior management structure.  

 
5.3 As the proposed Director posts are evaluated at salaries over £100,000 there is 

a requirement for the full Council to approve any recommendation from the 
Personnel Committee in relation to the grades.  

 
Comments from Trade Unions 
 

to be provided.  
 
  

Page 42

Item 10



 

Appendix 1 - Current Structure 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 - Proposed structure - (also see appendix 2 a over page) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43

Item 10



 

Appendix 2a - Proposed structure - 

(Director of City Centre and Infrastructure direct reports) 

 

 

Page 44

Item 10


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Family Friendly Framework
	7 Parental Bereavement Leave Regulations 2020
	8 Children’s Services Leadership Arrangements and Market Supplement
	9 Market Rates Supplement Payment (Highways Development Specialist)
	10 Growth and Development Directorate Management Team



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  11 March 2020 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 11 March 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ollerhead (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Leech, Leese, N Murphy, Rahman, Richards, 
Sheikh and Stogia 
 
Apologies: Councillor S Murphy 
 
 
PE/20/1 Minutes  
 
As the meeting was started and then adjourned this item was deferred until the 
meeting was to resume on Wednesday 25 March 2020. 
 
PE/20/2 Pay Policy Statement 2020/21  
 
As the meeting was started and then adjourned this item was deferred until the 
meeting was to resume on Wednesday 25 March 2020. 
 
PE/20/3 Family Friendly Framework  
 
As the meeting was started and then adjourned this item was deferred until the 
meeting was to resume on Wednesday 25 March 2020. 
 
PE/20/4 Parental Bereavement Leave Regulations 2020  
 
As the meeting was started and then adjourned this item was deferred until the 
meeting was to resume on Wednesday 25 March 2020. 
 
PE/20/5 Children’s Services Leadership Arrangements and Market 

Supplement  
 
As the meeting was started and then adjourned this item was deferred until the 
meeting was to resume on Wednesday 25 March 2020. 
 
PE/20/6 Market Rates Supplement Payment (Highways Development 

Specialist)  
 
As the meeting was started and then adjourned this item was deferred until the 
meeting was to resume on Wednesday 25 March 2020. 
 
PE/20/7 Growth and Development Directorate Management Team  
 
As the meeting was started and then adjourned this item was deferred until the 
meeting was to resume on Wednesday 25 March 2020. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  11 March 2020 

PE/20/8 HR and OD Service, Corporate Services Directorate  
 
As the meeting was started and then adjourned this item was deferred until the 
meeting was to resume on Wednesday 25 March 2020. 
 
 
 


